
 

 
 Company Name: Improvement and Development Agency for local government   Place of Registration: England  

Registered no and address: 3675577 - Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 4 March 2015 
4.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 

 

Further help 

Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 

or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk 

 

Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your badge when you depart. 

 



 

 

 
IDeA Company Board 
4 March 2015 

 

There will be a meeting of the IDeA Company Board at 4.00 pm on Wednesday, 4 March 2015 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334 email: Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223 email: lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235 email: libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224 email: independent.group@local.gov.uk   
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Local Government House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Paul Goodchild 
0207 664 3005 / paul.goodchild@local.gov.uk 
 

Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
This is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGH-guest, the password is updated on a 
monthly basis.  The password format is ‘Month-2015’ (eg. May-2015). 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 



 

 

IDeA Company Board 
 

 
 

IDeA Company Board – Membership 2014/2015 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Labour ( 2)  

Cllr David Sparks OBE Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Jim McMahon OBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

  
  
Conservative ( 2)  
Cllr Peter Fleming (Chairman) Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
  

Substitutes  
  

  
Liberal Democrat ( 1)  

Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson Portsmouth City Council 
  

Substitutes  
  

  
Independent ( 1)  
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE Lincolnshire County Council 

  
  

  



 

 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 

IDeA Company Board 
 
Wednesday 4 March 2015 
 
4.00 pm 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Business Plan and Budget 2015/16 
 

1 - 36  

2.   Notes of previous IDeA Company Board meeting 
 

37 - 39  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 10 June 2015, 4.00 pm, Smith Square 

1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

 





 

IDeA Company Board  

4 March 2015 

 
 

     

Business Plan and Budget 2015/16 

Purpose of report 

 

For decision.  

 

Summary 

 

1. The overall business plan and budget for 2015/16 for the LGA and its associated 

companies, including the IDeA, is being presented for agreement to the LGA’s 

Executive on 5th March.  

 

2. The LGA’s Improvement and Innovation Board has had full input to developing the 

priorities in the business plan, in particular those for sector-led support  

 

3. The LGA’s budget for 2015/16, which allocates resources to enable us to deliver the 

priorities in the business plan, is also presented. The budget for the IDeA – which is a 

subset of the overall budget of the LGA and its associated organisations – is included 

at Appendix C of the budget book. 

 

4. A Service Level Agreement is also included in Appendix D of the Budget Book, setting 

out the services to be delivered by the LGA in support of the IDeA’s improvement 

activities, in return for which the LGA will receive a payment of £4.08m. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Members are asked to agree the 2015/16 business priorities and budget for the IDeA as set 

out in the business plan and budget book for the LGA.  

 

Action 

 

Officers to progress as directed.  

 

 

Contact officer:   Helen Platts 

Position: Head of Finance and Business Management 

Phone no: 0207 664 3358 

E-mail: helen.platts@local.gov.uk 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Business Plan 2015/16 
 

FINAL DRAFT 
 
 

for LGA Executive – 5
th

 March 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

The LGA’s priorities 

 

 
Our mission 
 
The LGA is the national voice of local government. We work with councils to support, 
promote and improve local government.  
 
We are a politically-led, cross party organisation which works on behalf of councils to ensure local 
government has a strong, credible voice with national government. We aim to influence and set the 
political agenda on the issues that matter to councils so they are able to deliver local solutions to 
national problems.  
 
Our membership includes English councils, the 22 Welsh councils via the Welsh LGA, fire and 
rescue authorities, national parks via corporate membership through the English National Park 
Authorities Association (ENPAA) and one town council. 
 
The LGA fights local government’s corner, supporting councils through challenging times and 
focusing our efforts where we can have real impact. Working on behalf of our membership, we are 
able to: 
 
- influence critical financial and policy decisions 

 
- press for more powers to be devolved from Whitehall to local government 

 
- pick up emerging government thinking, ensuring counci
[...]
ing in fundamental changes in the operations of the LGA and its associated 
companies with a reduction in the total number of employees from 447 to the current 
level of around 300. 

 
4. This reduction in RSG topslice as compared with 2014/15 can be managed without 

adversely impacting on current staffing levels or operational budgets and there is 
sufficient funding to meet next year’s priorities as set out in the business plan. 

 
5. However, separately from this budget paper, members are being asked to consider a set 

of proposals to ensure the operational and financial sustainability of the LGA over the 
medium term. Once these have been agreed, adjustments will be made to the LGA’s 
financial projections and also the budget for 2015/16, using the budgets set out here as a 
baseline. 

 

5. The LGA’s financial strategy for the next two years is summarised at Appendix A; the 
overall budget for 2015-16 at Appendix B; along with the budget for each organisation at 
Appendix C.  

 
Context 
 
6. The economic situation has had direct consequences for the LGA’s finances: 
 

6.1 a 43% reduction in RSG topslice over the last five years. 
 

6.2 councils under pressure to reduce discretionary spending - including LGA 
subscriptions 

 
6.3 a fall in demand for directly paid for services such as conferences and leadership 

programmes 
 

6.4 interest rates at historically low levels, reducing our earnings on cash balances. 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 1



 

7. Along with concerns about pressures on income and expenditure over the medium term, 
the LGA faces particular challenges with regard to its pension funds. As with many 
hundreds of organisations in the public and private sectors, the LGA and its associated 
company the IDeA, are operating with significant pension deficits – valued at £70m as at 
March 2013 following the latest triennial valuation; and at £92m in the 2013/14 financial 
accounts. The LGA is therefore focusing on increasing the value of its pro
[...]
eer challenge offers, and a number of subscription 
services including workforce advice and our e-benchmarking service - LG InformPlus. 

 
30. As part of the LGA’s Commercial Review, work is being undertaken to determine 

whether income can be increased from existing services such as the LGA’s 
conferences and events and leadership programmes, through increased charges or 
increased sales.  

 
Rental income – reduce from £1.4m to £1.3m  
 
31. Rental income from Local Government House and Layden House is projected to be 

maintained in 2015-16. The slight reduction reflects the Boundary Commission’s 
departure from Layden House from May 2015 at the end of their five year lease. 

 
32. Proposals for a major refurbishment of Layden House are currently underway which 

will require vacant possession from April 2016. Up to this point, the aim will be to 
maximise rentals under the current rental agreements. 

 
33. Similarly, following the options appraisal of Local Government House, refurbishment 

work will be commissioned in 2015-16, to ensure that its commercial potential is fully 
exploited. Decisions taken here should result in an increase in rental income over the 
medium term. 

 
Investment income – maintain at £0.2m 
 
34. Interest on cash balances is expected to earn about £200k at current interest levels. 

Average cash balances for the LGA and its associated companies are expected to be 
in the region of £20m on which we expect to earn interest of 0.75%. Cash balances are 
invested in line with the Treasury Management policy which is overseen by the LGA’s 
Leadership Board. The emphasis is on placing deposits in very highly rated institutions. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 1



 

Although we expect interest rates to increase over the medium term as markets 
improve generally, investment income is projected to be static for the year ahead. 

 
Geoplace dividend – maintain at £1.5m 
 
35. Our investment in the Geoplace Joint Venture with Ordnance Survey is projected to 

provide us with a dividend of £1.5m. As the final part of its strategy of divesting itself of 
the programmes of work previously undertaken by Local Government Information 
House (LGIH), in March 2011 IDeA entered into a joint venture – Geoplace LLP – with 
Ordnance Survey to develop a single national addressing product.  

 
36. Having paid the initial consideration for the acquisition of £4.7m, LGIH paid additional 

deferred consideration of £2m on the first anniversary of the acquisition and £1.25m on 
the second anniversary of the acquisition (March 2013), after which it is entitled to 
annual dividends in the region of £1m per annum from 2013-14. 

 

Expenditure 

 
Employee costs – projected to increase from £14.7m to £15.8m 
 
37. The pay budget for 2015-16 takes account of the award of an annual increment and 

also a pay award of 2.2%. The budget assumes a vacancy factor of 4% and is based 
on the current core staff establishment. However the number of posts is likely to be 
reduced significantly during 2015/16 – as part of the proposals to ensure the financial 
sustainability. 

 
38. Additional posts for employees working on grant-funded programmes will be covered 

by the funding for those programmes. 
 
Grants to other bodies –reduce from £1.9m to £1.7m 
 
40. The reduction in grants to other organisations is due to an agreed reduction from 

£1.7m to £1.5m for Local Partnerships; and a grant of £171k to the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (CfPS). Both of these grants are funded out of RSG topslice. 

 
41. Both Local Partnerships and the CfPS also benefit from being located in Local 

Government House and for access to the LGA’s shared support services for which they 
make a financial contribution, although this does not cover the full cost of the services 
received. Discussions are underway with both organisations on future arrangements for 
accommodation and back office services, following the termination of the Liberata 
contract. 

 
Progr
[...]
 print) 

 

 

Cllr David Sparks 

Position in organisation Chair of Local Government Association 

 

Signed by person authorised to sign on behalf of Improvement and Development 

Agency. 

Date 

 

 

Signature 

 

 

 

Name (please print) 

 

 

Cllr Peter Fleming 

Position in organisation Chair of Improvement and Development 

Agency 

 Page 36

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last IDeA Company Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

IDeA Company Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 21 January 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Implications of the 2015-16 RSG Announcement 
  

 

 The Board considered a report which provided an update on the 
Government’s recent announcement regarding Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) top-slice for 2015/16 and beyond, including the possible 
implications for the LGA and IDeA.  Helen Platts, Head of Finance and 
Business Management, explained that IDeA would be provided with a 
RSG totalling £23.4m in 2015/16, but that DCLG indented to explore how 
the budget for improvement services could be opened up to competition 
from 2016/17.   
 
Board members noted that the LGA had taken the view that DCLG 
becoming the commissioner and client for improvement services was not 
desirable or logical due to a number of factors, including the potential 
impact on employee relations and pay negotiations, oversight of council 
performance and emergency support, peer challenge and review, and the 
commissioning of leadership and development programmes.  Members 
took the view that a commercial or private sector provider would not want 
to undertake the function of national pay negotiations, or would not be 
able to deliver it as effectively as the LGA.   
 
Members also commented that a commercial or private sector operator 
may submit a loss leader bid for provision of improvement services, but 
would subsequently increase the price.  The LGA provided the functions 
effectively and efficiently and members agreed that if good value could be 
evidenced the Government would prefer to leave the function with the 
LGA rather than set up a new body at this stage.  
 
Helen Platts highlighted that, in preparation for a scenario where RSG 
services could potentially be outsourced from 2016/17, there were a 
number of areas to address.  These included the refurbishment of Layden 
House to address the IDeA pension deficit, the termination of the Liberata 
contract, and reviewing the IDeA’s governance arrangements.  The Board 
would be kept informed of any developments.   
 
 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

Decision: 
 
Members noted the update.  
 

2   Third Quarter Performance Report: April - December 2014 
  

 

 Helen Platts, Head of Finance and Business Management, presented the 
performance report for the third quarter (April – December 2014).  This 
included performance figures for the delivery of programmes, finance, 
Corporate Health Indicators, the Risk Dashboard, the Strategic Risk 
Register, and the IDeA Management Accounts.   
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the report.   
 

 

3   Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited - Update 
  

 

 The Board considered an update report on the progress made with 
establishing Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), a 
transitional body to manage external audit contracts originally let by the 
Audit Commission.  Dennis Skinner, Head of Leadership and Productivity, 
explained that the LGA had been successful in submitting proposals to 
DCLG to form PSAA until at least 2017, following closure of the Audit 
Commission on 31 March 2015.   
 
Members noted that Steve Freer had been appointed as Chair of the 
PSAA Shadow Board which would overview the implementation of PSAA.  
He would then chair the PSAA Company Board from 1 April 2015.  
Although it was important that PSAA was independent, and the 
responsibility for running the company would rest with the PSAA Board, 
the IDeA’s overarching role of IDeA, set out in the Memorandum of 
Understanding, was to support the PSAA in successfully discharging the 
functions delegated to it by the Secretary of State.   
 
It was highlighted that although PSAA would be in place until at least 
2017, there was an option to extend for a further three years.  It would be 
for the next Government to decide on whether that was the preferred 
course of action.  Members would be updated on continued progress with 
the implementation of the PSAA.   
 
Decision:  
 
Members noted the report.   
 

 

4   Note of Last IDeA Company Board Meeting 
  

 

 The notes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record of the 
meeting on 11 June 2014.   
 
 
 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 

 
Members Cllr David Sparks OBE Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Jim McMahon Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
 Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson 
Portsmouth City Council 

 Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE 

Lincolnshire County Council 

 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development 

 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 
 

LGA Officers 
Helen Platts 
Dennis Skinner 
Paul Goodchild 

  

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 2





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House
Smith Square
London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 
Fax: 020 7664 3030 
Email: info@local.gov.uk   
Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 
served by public transport. The 
nearest mainline stations are: 
Victoria and Waterloo: the local 
underground stations are  
St James’s Park (Circle and 
District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 
and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 
about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 
Millbank, and the 507 between 
Victoria and Waterloo stops in 
Horseferry Road close to Dean 
Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 
Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 
- Westminster - Pimlico - 
Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  
 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 
Transport for London website  
at www.tfl.gov.uk

Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 
racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 
racks are also available at  
Local Government House.  
Please telephone the LGA  
on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 
located within the congestion 
charging zone. 

For further details, please call 
0845 900 1234 or visit the website 
at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off
Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  
Horseferry Road/Arneway  
Street. Visit the website at  
www.westminster.gov.uk/parking

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 41

A
genda A

nnex




	Agenda
	1 Business Plan and Budget 2015/16
	Business Plan 2015/16
	Budget Book 2015/16
	Appendices A, B, C - Budget Book 2015/16
	Appendix D - Service Level Agreement

	2 Notes of previous IDeA Company Board meeting
	 LGAMap



Minutes of the meeting


Note of last IDeA Company Board meeting

Title: IDeA Company Board

Date: Wednesday 4 March 2015

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Business Plan and Budget 2015/16
 
The Company Board considered the business plan and budget for 
2015/16 for the LGA and its associated companies, including the IDeA. 
The business plan and budget had been previously approved by the 
Leadership Board at their meeting earlier on the same afternoon. 

In response to a question on pension contributions, the Head of Finance 
and Business Management explained that additional contributions were 
agreed every three years, and the LGA was not expected to change this 
position. Currently the LGA was in the second year of the triennial 
evaluations.  

One member asked why employee costs would be higher in 2015/16 
when the LGA was looking to reduce the headcount. It was highlighted 
that the budget at present showed the cost of the current establishment, 
and further discussions and planning would move towards a reduced 
staffing cost in due course. The Chief Executive added that the leadership 
of the LGA had agreed to restructuring proposals which would now be 
worked on for the medium term.  

Members also noted that a pay award of 2.3% which had been agreed 
was for the two year period from April 2014 to end of March 2016. 

Decision: 

Members agreed the 2015/16 business priorities and budget for the IDeA 
as set out in the business plan and budget book for the LGA.  

2  Notes of previous IDeA Company Board meeting
 
The notes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record of the 
meeting on 21 January 2015. 



2

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Vice-Chairman
Deputy-chairman

Members Cllr Gerald Vernon-
Jackson

Portsmouth City Council

Cllr Marianne Overton 
MBE

Lincolnshire County Council

Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development

Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST)

Apologies Cllr David Sparks OBE Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Jim McMahon Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Gary Porter South Holland District Council

In Attendance

LGA Officers

Carolyn Downs
Helen Platts
Dennis Skinner
Paul Goodchild


